



Trading and Settlement Code Modifications Committee c/o Esther Touhey
SEMO Modifications Committee Secretariat
The Oval
160 Shelbourne Rd
Dublin 4

26 July 2023 Our Ref: F/27/079

SEM Committee Decision for the Regulatory Authorities in relation to Mod\_08\_23 (Final Recommendation FRR\_08\_23)

Dear Esther,

On 13 July 2023, the Modifications Committee submitted its Final Recommendation Report (FRR) with regard to Modification Proposal Mod\_08\_23 'Archiving Part A and C of the T&SC' in accordance with Paragraph B.17.18.1 of Part B of the SEM Trading and Settlement Code (TSC). The Modification Proposal Mod\_08\_23 was submitted to the Modifications Committee by the RAs on 9 June 2023 and discussed and voted on at Meeting 117 on 22 June 2023.

This Modification was raised to archive Part A and C of the Trading and Settlement Code, and to change the name of 'Part B of the Trading and Settlement Code' to the 'Trading and Settlement Code'.

Part A and C of the Trading and Settlement Code were introduced as part of mod\_01\_17 to allow the I-SEM changes in the single electricity market to be given effect. Mod\_01\_17 was approved to comply with the consultation paper on Energy Trading Arrangements (SEM-16-075), published on 15 November 2016. This modification will tidy up the code since the I-SEM changes have come into effect since October 2018, and hence Part A and Part C of the Code are no longer

needed and can be archived. Up until now, Part A was left 'live' to facilitate M+4 and M+13 resettlement under the pre I-SEM market rules and also to allow time for potential queries for up to 2 years.

The current Trading and Settlement Code is named 'Part B of the Trading and Settlement Code', but when Part A and Part C are archived, it will be named the 'Trading and Settlement Code'. This change will ensure that there is clarity regarding the current version of the Code, especially for new entrants, and make it easier to follow the TSC and the relevant part of the SEMO website in the future. The RAs note that this Modification was recommended for approval on a unanimous basis by the Modifications Committee.

Considering the above, and in accordance with Paragraph B.17.20 of the Code, the SEM Committee directs that a Modification, as set out in Appendix 1 of FRR\_08\_23, is implemented on a Settlement Day basis as soon as possible following completion of SEMO's next website update project.

Yours sincerely,

Kevin Hagan

Manager

Wholesale Electricity Markets

Commission for Regulation of Utilities

Leigh Greer
Manager
Wholesale Electricity Markets
Utility Regulator

(Sent by email with no signature)